AMENDMENT NO. 1

TROJAN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (‘Amendment

No.1”), made and entered this day of

2024, by and between the CITY OF LODI, a

municipal corporation (hereinafter “CITY”), and TROJAN TECHNOLOGIES GROUP ULC, a Biritish
Columbia corporation qualified to do business in California (hereinafter called “CONTRACTOR?").

WITNESSETH:

1. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY entered into the Agreement for Professional Services on
August 3, 2022 (“Agreement”), attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and made a part hereof, and

2. WHEREAS, CITY requests to amend said Agreement to add additional funds for increased fees
by $846,000, for a total not-to-exceed amount of $1,896,000 as set forth in Exhibit 2, attached

hereto and made part of; and

3. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR agrees to said amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as set forth above. All other
terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 1 on

the date and year first above written.

CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation
Hereinabove called “CITY”

By:
SCOTT R. CARNEY
City Manager

Attest:

OLIVIA NASHED
City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

KATIE O. LUCCHESI
City Attorney 1“‘_ Ror Yekic Lo thesi

TROJAN TECHNOLOGIES GROUP ULC,
a British Columbia corporation qualified to do
business in California

By:
TODD BARTLETT
Service Sales Director




EXHIBIT 1
TO AMENDMENT NO §

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

ARTICLE 1
PARTIES AND PURPOSE

Section 1.1 Parties

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into on A’Af{u st 3 , 2022, by and
between the CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation (hereinafter “CITY"), and TROJAN
TECHNOLOGIES GROUP ULC, qualified to do business in California (hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR").
Section 1.2 Purpose

CITY selected the CONTRACTOR to provide the services required in
accordance with attached Scope of Services, Exhibit A, attached and incorporated by

this reference.
CITY wishes to enter into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for ultraviolet

disinfection service and parts (hereinafter “Project”) as set forth in the Scope of Services
attached here as Exhibit A. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is qualified to provide
such services to CITY.

ARTICLE 2
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Section 2.1 Scope of Services
CONTRACTOR, for the benefit and at the direction of CITY, shall perform the

Scope of Services as set forth in Exhibit A.
Section 2.2 Time For Commencement and Completion of Work

CONTRACTOR shall commence work pursuant to this Agreement, upon receipt
of a written notice to proceed from CITY or on the date set forth in Section 2.6,
whichever occurs first, and shall perform all services diligently and complete work under
this Agreement based on a mutually agreed upon timeline or as otherwise designated in

the Scope of Services.

CONTRACTOR shall submit to CITY such reports, diagrams, drawings and other
work products as may be designated in the Scope of Services.

CONTRACTOR shall not be responsible for delays caused by the failure of CITY
staff to provide required data or review documents within the appropriate time frames.
The review time by CITY and any other agencies involved in the project shall not be
counted against CONTRACTOR’s contract performance period. Also, in the event of
any delays due to weather, vandalism, acts of God, quarantines; epidemics and

1



pandemics; labor strikes or lockouts; riots; strife; insurrections; civil disobedience or acts
of criminals or terrorists; war; material shortages or delays in deliveries to Supplier by
third parties, the period of time for delivery payment terms, and payments under any
letters of credit will be extended for a period of time equal to the period of delay.
CONTRACTOR shall remain in contact with reviewing agencies and make all efforts to
review and return all comments.
Section 2,3 Meetings

CONTRACTOR shall attend meetings as may be set forth in the Scope of
Services.

Section 24 Staffing
CONTRACTOR acknowledges that CITY has relied on CONTRACTOR's

capabilities and on the qualifications of CONTRACTOR's principals and staff as
identified in its proposal to CITY. The Scope of Services shall be performed by
CONTRACTOR, unless agreed to otherwise by CITY in writing. CITY shall be notified
by CONTRACTOR of any change of Project Manager and CITY is granted the right of
approval of all original, additional and replacement personnel at CITY's sole discretion
and shall be notified by CONTRACTOR of any changes of CONTRACTOR's project staff
prior to any change.

CONTRACTOR represents it is prepared to and can perform all services within
the Scope of Services (Exhibit A) and is prepared to and can perform all services
specified therein. CONTRACTOR represents that it has, or will have at the time this
Agreement is executed, all licenses, permits, qualifications, insurance and approvals of
whatsoever nature are legally required for CONTRACTOR to practice its profession, and
that CONTRACTOR shall, at its own cost and expense, keep in effect during the life of
this Agreement all such licenses, permits, qualifications, insurance and approvals, and
shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless CITY against any costs associated with such
licenses, permits, qualifications, insurance and approvals which may be imposed against
CITY under this Agreement.

Section 2.5 Subcontracts

Unless prior written approval of CITY is obtained, CONTRACTOR shall not enter
into any subcontract with any other party for purposes of providing any work or services
covered by this Agreement.

Section 2.6 Term
The term of this Agreement commences on May 1, 2022 and terminates upon

the completion of the Scope of Services or on April 30, 2025, whichever occurs first.

2



Section 2.7 Option to Extend Term of Agreement

At its option, City may extend the terms of this Agreement for an additional two
(2) one (1)-year extensions; provided, City gives Contractor no less than thirty (30) days
written notice of its intent prior to expiration of the existing term. in the event City
exercises any option under this paragraph, all other terms and conditions of this

Agreement continue and remain in full force and effect.
The total duration of this Agreement, including the exercise of any option under

this paragraph, shall not exceed five (5) years.

ARTICLE 3
COMPENSATION

Section 3.1 Compensation
CONTRACTOR’s compensation for all work under this Agreement shall conform
to the provisions of the Fee Proposal, attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by

this reference.

CONTRACTOR shall not undertake any work beyond the scope of this
Agreement unless such additional work is approved in advance and in writing by CITY.
Section 3.2 Method of Payment

CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices for completed work on a monthly basis, or
as otherwise agreed, providing, without limitation, details as to amount of hours,
individual performing said work, hourly rate, and indicating to what aspect of the Scope
of Services said work is attributable. CONTRACTOR’s compensation for all work under
this Agreement shall not exceed the amount of the Fee Proposal.

Section 3.3 Costs
The Fee Proposal shall include all reimbursable costs required for the

performance of the Scope of Services. Payment of additional reimbursable costs
considered to be over and above those inherent in the original Scope of Services shall
be approved in advanced and in writing, by CITY.
Section 3.4 Auditing

CITY reserves the right to periodically audit all charges made by CONTRACTOR
to CITY for services under this Agreement. Upon request, CONTRACTOR agrees to
furnish CITY, or a designated representative, with necessary information and assistance
needed to conduct such an audit.

CONTRACTOR agrees that CITY or its delegate will have the right to review,
obtain and copy all records pertaining to performance of this Agreement.

3



CONTRACTOR agrees to provide CITY or its delegate with any relevant information
requested and shall permit CITY or its delegate access to its premises, upon reasonable
notice, during normal business hours for the purpose of interviewing employees and
inspecting and copying such books, records, accounts, and other material that may be
relevant to a matter under investigation for the purpose of determining compliance with
this requirement. CONTRACTOR further agrees to maintain such records for a period of
three (3) years after final payment under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 4
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 4.1 Nondiscrimination

In performing services under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall not
discriminate in the employment of its employees or in the engagement of any sub
CONTRACTOR on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital
status, national origin, ancestry, age, or any other criteria prohibited by law.
Section 4.2 ADA Compliance

In performing services under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall comply with
the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, and all amendments thereto, as well

as all applicable regulations and guidelines issued pursuant to the ADA.
Section 4.3 Indemnification and Responsibility for Damage

CONTRACTOR to the fullest extent permitted by law, shall indemnify and hold
harmless CITY, its elected and appointed officials, directors, officers, employees and
volunteers from and against any claims, damages, losses, and expenses (including
reasonable attorney's fees and costs), arising out of performance of the services to be
performed under this Agreement, provided that any such claim, damage, loss, or
expense is caused by the negligent acts, errors or omissions of CONTRACTOR, any
subcontractor employed directly by CONTRACTOR, anyone directly or indirectly
employed by any of them, or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, except those
injuries or damages arising out of the active negligence, sole negligence, or sole willful
misconduct of the City of Lodi, its elected and appointed officials, directors, officers,
employees and volunteers. CITY may, at its election, conduct the defense or participate
in the defense of any claim related in any way to this indemnification. If CITY chooses at
its own election to conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain
independent legal counsel in defense of any claim related to this indemnification for
damages related to CONTRACTOR or CONTRACTOR's subcontractor's negligence or

willful misconduct, CONTRACTOR shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including
4




without limitation reasonable attorney fees and costs. The defense and indemnification
obligations required by this Agreement are undertaken in addition to, and shall not in any
way be limited by the insurance obligations set forth herein.

Section 4.4 No Personal Liability
Neither the City Council, nor any other officer or authorized assistant or agent or

City employee shall be personally responsible for any liability arising under this

Agreement.
Section 4.5 Responsibility of CITY

CITY shall not be held responsible for the care or protection of any material or
parts of the work described in the Scope of Services prior to final acceptance by CITY,

except as expressly provided herein.
Section 4.6 Insurance Requirements for CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR shall take out and maintain during the life of this Agreement,
insurance coverage as set forth in Exhibit C attached hereto and incorporated by this

reference.
Section 4.7 Successors and Assigns

CITY and CONTRACTOR each bind themselves, their partners, successors,
assigns, and legal representatives to this Agreement without the written consent of the
others. CONTRACTOR shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement
without the prior written consent of CITY. Consent to any such transfer shail be at the

sole discretion of CITY.
Section 4.8 Notices

Any notice required to be given by the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing
signed by an authorized representative of the sender and shall be deemed to have been
given when the same is personally served or upon receipt by express or overnight
delivery, postage prepaid, or three (3) days from the time of mailing if sent by first class
or certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the respective parties as follows:

To CITY: City of Lodi
221 West Pine Street
P.O. Box 3006
Lodi, CA 95241-1910
Attn: Ken Capitanich

To CONTRACTOR: Trojan Technologies Group ULC
3020 Gore Road
London, ON Canada N5V 4T7
Attn: Heather Conine



Section 4.9 Cooperation of CITY
CITY shall cooperate fully and in a timely manner in providing relevant
information it has at its disposal relevant to the Scope of Services.

Section 4.10 CONTRACTOR is Not an Employee of CITY

CONTRACTOR agrees that in undertaking the duties to be performed under this
Agreement, it shall act as an independent contractor for and on behalf of CITY and not
an employee of CITY. CITY shall not direct the work and means for accomplishment of
the services and work to be performed hereunder. CITY, however, retains the right to
require that work performed by CONTRACTOR mest specific standards without regard

to the manner and means of accomplishment thereof.

Section 4.11 Termination

CITY may terminate this Agreement, with or without cause, by giving
CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days written notice. Where phases are anticipated
within the Scope of Services, at which an intermediate decision is required concerning
whether to proceed further, CITY may terminate at the conclusion of any such phase.
Upon termination, CONTRACTOR shall be entitled to payment as set forth in the
attached Exhibit B to the extent that the work has been performed. Upon termination,
CONTRACTOR shall immediately suspend all work on the Project and deliver any
documents or work in progress to CITY. However, CITY shall assume no liability for
costs, expenses or lost profits resulting from services not completed or for contracts
entered into by CONTRACTOR with third parties in reliance upon this Agreement.
Section 4.12 Confidentiality

CONTRACTOR agrees to maintain confidentiality of all work and work products
produced under this Agreement, except to the extent otherwise required by law or
permitted in writing by CITY. CITY agrees to maintain confidentiality of any documents
owned by CONTRACTOR and clearly marked by CONTRACTOR as “Confidential” or
“Proprietary”, except to the extent otherwise required by law or permitted in writing by
CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that CITY is subject to the California
Public Records Act.
Section 4.13 Applicable Law, Jurisdiction, Severability, and Attorney’s Fees

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.
Jurisdiction of litigation arising from this Agreement shall be venued with the San
Joaquin County Superior Court. If any part of this Agreement is found to conflict with
applicable laws, such part shall be inoperative, null, and void insofar as it is in conflict

6



with said laws, but the remainder of this Agreement shall be in force and effect. In the
event any dispute between the parties arises under or regarding this Agreement, the
prevailing party in any litigation of the dispute shall be entitled to reasonable attorney’s
fees from the party who does not prevail as determined by the San Joaquin County
Superior Court.
Section 4.14 City Business License Requirement

CONTRACTOR acknowledges that Lodi Municipal Code Section 3.01.020
requires CONTRACTOR to have a city business license and CONTRACTOR agrees to
secure such license and pay the appropriate fees prior to performing any work

hereunder.

Section 4.15 Captions
The captions of the sections and subsections of this Agreement are for

convenience only and shall not be deemed to be relevant in resolving any question or
interpretation or intent hereunder.
Section 4.16 Integration and Modification

This Agreement represents the entire understanding of CITY and
CONTRACTOR as to those matters contained herein. No prior oral or written
understanding shall be of any force or effect with respect to those matters covered
hereunder. This Agreement may not be modified or altered except in writing, signed by

both parties.
Section 4.17 Contract Terms Prevail

All exhibits and this Agreement are intended to be construed as a single
document. Should any inconsistency occur between the specific terms of this
Agreement and the attached exhibits, the terms of this Agreement shall prevail.
Section 4.18 Severability

The invalidity in whole or in part of any provision of this Agreement shall not void
or affect the validity of any other provision of this Agreement.
Section 4.19 Ownership of Documents

All non-proprietary documents, photographs, reports, analyses, audits, computer
media, or other material documents or data, and working papers, whether or not in final
form, which have been obtained or prepared under this Agreement, shall be deemed the
property of CITY. Upon CITY’s request, CONTRACTOR shall allow CITY to inspect all
such documents during CONTRACTOR's regular business hours. Upon termination or
completion of services under this Agreement, all information collected, work product and
documents shall be delivered by CONTRACTOR to CITY within ten (10) calendar days.

7



CITY agrees to indemnify, defend and hold CONTRACTOR harmless from any
liability resulting from CITY's use of such documents for any purpose other than the
purpose for which they were intended and CITY shall pay all the costs related thereto
including without limitation reasonable attomey fees and costs.

Section 4.20 Authority

The undersigned hereby represent and warrant that they are authorized by the

parties to execute this Agreement.

Section 4.21 Federal Transit Funding Conditions

1 If the box at left is checked, the Federal Transit Funding conditions attached as
Exhibit D apply to this Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this
Agreement or any of its other exhibits, and the Federal Transit Funding Conditions, the

Federal Transit Funding Conditions will control.
Section 4.22 Counterparts and Electronic Signatures

This Agreement and other documents to be delivered pursuant to this Agreement
may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an
original copy and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and
the same agreement or document, and will be effective when counterparts have been
signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other parties. Each party agrees that
the electronic signatures, whether digital or encrypted, of the parties included in this
Agreement are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the same force and
effect as manual signatures. Delivery of a copy of this Agreement or any other document
contemplated hereby, bearing an original manual or electronic signature by facsimile
transmission (including a facsimile delivered via the Internet), by electronic mail in
“portable document format” (“.pdf") or similar format intended to preserve the original
graphic and pictorial appearance of a document, or through the use of electronic

signature software will have the same effect as physical delivery of the paper document
bearing an original signature.
Section 4.23 Limitation on Liability

The total liability of CONTRACTOR and its subsidiaries, affiliates, employees,
directors, officers and agents arising out of performance, nonperformance, or obligations
in connection with the design, manufacture, sale, delivery, and/or use of Parts and/or the
Scope of Services in no circumstance includes any liquidated, penalty, incidental or
consequential damages of any kind, nor exceed the total minimum amount of insurance
required under this Agreement, except only in the case of damages arising due to
CONTRACTOR'S willful misconduct.




Section 4.24 Warranty
CONTRACTOR warrants the Parts in accordance with its then-current standard

warranty covering the specific Parts ordered, generally under which CONTRACTOR
warrants to the CITY that during the period ending 18 months after the delivery date or
12 months after the start-up date, whichever occurs first, parts which are manufactured
by CONTRACTOR will be free from defects in material and workmanship and will
function in accordance with the specifications specified in any quotation. If
CONTRACTOR breaches this warranty and the CITY notifies CONTRACTOR of such
breach within 30 days of the end of the applicable warranty period, CONTRACTOR will
at its option, either replace or repair the nonconforming parts, or re-perform any
nonconforming services, or refund the amounts paid by CITY to CONTRACTOR for the
nonconforming parts and/or services. CONTRACTOR'S warranty contains the exclusive
remedies for any breach of warranty. CONTRACTOR expressly disclaims any remedies
of “cover” and any warranties implied by law, including but not limited to any warranty of
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.
Section 4.25 Performance Guarantees

All product warranties and performance guarantees shall only be enforceable in
(a) all equipment is properly installed, inspected regularly and is in a good working order,
(b) all operations are consistent with CONTRACTOR recommendations, (c) operating
conditions at the Project site, White Slough Water Pollution Control Facility, have not
materially changed and remain within anticipated specifications, and (d) no reasonably

unforeseeable circumstances exist or arise.
Section 4.26 Intellectual Property; Information Technology

CONTRACTOR retains all rights in and to any intellectual property and
confidential information created or procured by it or its representative at any time, and
CITY receives licenses to use such intellectual property and information only to the
extent provided by implied license under applicable law. No CITY information technology
requirements apply, except the extent such requirements specifically apply to equipment
being sold to CITY. To help ensure mutual compliance with applicable privacy laws,
CITY will not provide to or share with CONTRACTOR any personal data or personally
identifiable information.
"

I/



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY and CONTRACTOR have executed this
Agreement as of the date first above written.

ATTEST.

t )l" I '; t!'a ll'l j

OLIVIA NASHED
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
JANICE D. MAGDICH, City Attomey

ﬁ?w
Attachments: < &;

Exhibit A - Scope of Services
Exhibit B - Fee Proposal
Exhibit C - Insurance Requirements

CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation

TERKEN-SCHWABAUEBR
City Manager

TROJAN TECHNOLOGIES GROUP ULC,

By: TodA Batlutt-

Name: TODD BARTLETT
Title: Service Sales Director

Exhibit D - Federal Transit Funding Conditlons (If applicable)

Funding Source: 53053003.72352

(Business Unit & Account No.)

Doc ID:\\pwadc02\msc$\GROUP\ADMIN\Council\2022\04062022\Trojan\PSA.doc

CA:Rev.06.2022.LTrev1

10



Scope of work:

Provide maintenance and parts to Trojan ultraviolet disinfection system at White Slough Water Pollution
Control Facility.



;i T[ET 3 e R 1 . —
£ B EL tem i o (1 1 i S AT | =
23] s$|oo s | 1 $|was t|ewn s i [ n K1 ] TN pevg by vies)
] 43R
S nra]
s e e T Tt
A s S N R A e TR R S B S o e — Tomm|
)
0 e
Lusﬂhfﬂﬂm.wﬂmmru\..u“... SN,
3 I
it APt oL "nee Y ﬂﬂ“_..n!.r@\\ﬁ R e e
iK1l vt - T [E ov et e —adoT ) TN e 5 deTe o
[ = 5 = =23 s ot o
wan e L T (L] it 3
N 3 30 aye ot E—— netcn
A i ot ouet mE
r z - —
e v wa “n 5]
(15 [ [EX1 0 3 el
Y- [ Gw wn [X) =
ST 223 13 et Ty S T ] P mt1a A
nre L3 244 anic s T T
e 3 T st
3 i o
T n i1 5]
i Wi i Bit
3 o
7 [ 0 [1i:]
nT 53 GG
n i) 0 7T Ay
no 1513 "ne o 72 ieirey]
e ] [FX3 o Ll
[ i [0 [0
oty AT §|eeor sl $ | e H o
et L R T R Rk P
7 S| e 3| comn $|omor $ 100
{03 pus 425 34501d y3Im ) 1635 DS 30UTID L MIN,
il
Arg mEIg
et $ | rwT s|evsst $ | orest $|comt 5 LS LT oA
PP ok e e a0 A ey
"N sy sy §|ww il mu 1 e R o il
rer 1| slnw ginn 13 £ ] Fasd risery AETTR w2 SRR
To8E 1 | oere t|evome $ o $ | coviz $ Trararad COE
Lt
T 3 i3 [ T Tt T|er 0 G P o T o TTITa U PV e aa i IR |
Fon T T
062 §|me §luz §)z sjosz L uao) 284 pambns 2 o110 ey, [¥e4 s3] ‘v3eg worzing | amnes
't § |z § | e sTEY $ | sTury 4 | oo sm'e 13 BLESTE 100BIY o) pUZ WMINGTHY U1 1 1y 13uQ dhury | COTIVELIL
$ | TrumSEar) L L 1Ry Ron,
iTor G TTst W 1D — L] = Y T q
"He ne R3] [i1] ] i
me oe nr %3 e JedT RNy 1
Lkid Ainid e Leaid ovay ar Jo aBoxyo, |

gzoz-fupy Ipa]

g Nquxg

Szoz-Ruppd jpol

tzoz-fupid fpol

€zoz-Nupud P

Z20-upid Ipa

[d000EANUEfOI]




000'050'L$ d330X3 01 LON

[ 3 [sctart % Jortire (1 T ertme 1 BT VRS Th R AR o I TR )
T T e 3lmu 3]ctrs Y X 3 AL [TAI0R LT, e L T L
o e z T g - = T o B AT o PR R e [ e 2t Fliep3ds fonuoy- VRS
LRLE0'T § | sy 5 | ve 5922 w.—ﬁ.E.N $ | 00'ss0'z 5 1 aar, 3w e b b
S |oorint 3 T, T LS AT LiiaTed T LI 1 THFE s T1 RO ] 007 B 03 o) R s
; : N P i R S el S i s e — 3 5 _ | ¥epads pRy ety R - ajaieg
i 00T AUAL LW LU TIACIA i e
[} 3207 ALiAeEs b D3 Jreonl 1 J....:_ﬁ
e P et & : E
5
i e
h.lru\w-.w pree=rm
e T S e T OV R SR T 2 ey TR RO SR T E e e
(] ijns [ 5 E 1) 5 ]
W sjuy N K35 (A (D 3 FERE Ty o i
Tasul
v 4| sTE00 5| wvnw § | senee 5| oosse 5 E
o EEEH
:er-._.].belsnla. AR T a0 Ay |
1T I0h aia oo Wit ET B B
(L) "I mis ) iy [ e e T ] S
[3:) O3 [153] [ [ €33 e TSR DY BT P st i s P RG
303 [ i Cid T [
(73] 3] [ Bl oL W3 v
5] ey (15 i 1) [T
53 e T i BV R
Wihin REESERT mawn ara a0 7 i e
Enn LY O (5] [ B 3 ]
= (5] L o8 $|oom 3
T A latey =
R it i W
s|oste s T
LTI 343 308 MArtad £ vkt RS BESSLE B4 o A T By et | NN sreaa |
a3 T I A N S T e T e e i O = NESE ¥
D) T A ey ekt 1
T BT T e T o) 1
£ r:n.\w_t_.!}ﬂ
ER e araa |
i
Eiead
L0
LAl | o
LI S Sweng
= 715 iy
=i
i
i (5110 il T Ca S AR
T 1) il w1 10 Vi iy
[T [l (5 5 waat i
G o Gl e (13103 Dt ol Rk} i
AT 2l »n it X1} 1 ey A s 3T G B L] PO sy 1
T 1 2l 1 ot T Ry e S I
v e T £ Tt eIl i
i o o4 M ormt o ) i
win ron o 31 LT ELnl Ay At 3
i =0 oA 3 areat o it |
i Tron ] Al + o ST
i ol e o 3 e T A T ey s
s . o o wa SHPES AT R Ry i
T aw ] i vl L ST S BT i
wst ool LM kil il AN EAT A Tai by
[ w o or 84 orm A PP RE AT, |
.I‘.-I- e o T an o BT LDty s [}
e ) oim o w 3 B3 vy criir) I
. . O R L]
. 0 AN R AT LW T
= 3 SHLAT AT IOV ISV D
i3 X Wi il BuiL
i3] w1 i T Ay Fasirn
i3 k3 Boe VI A e e Pue o aaTvns R
[553 Ty L) Sy
e R LT )
et kL 5 |ovse s|lan $|osee ] e
T s s ST o ]
ik} 3 K0 [ a0 50 [ [ T A A Srin LT
1] G B H T s (ot K] EF e .._E.ﬂ_




(a

(b)

{c)

(d

(e)

EXHIBIT C

NOTE: The City of Lodi is now using the online insurance program PINS Advantage. Once you have been awarded a
contract you will receive an email from the City's online insurance program requesting you to forward the email to your
Insurance provider(s) to submit the required insurance documentation electronically

Insurance Requirements for Most Contracts
(Not construction or requiring professional liability)

Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the contract insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages
to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the

Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors.

MINIMUM SCOPE AND LIMIT OF INSURANCE
Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office Form CG 00 01 covering CGL on an "occurrence” basis, including
products and completed operations, property damage, bodily injury and personal & advertising injury with limits no less than
$2,000,000 per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this
project/location (ISO CG 25 03 or 25 04) or the general aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit.

Automobile Liability: 1SO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto or if Contractor has no owned autos, then hired, and non-
owned autos with limit no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage.

Workers’ Compensation: as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and Employer's Liability Insurance with limit
of no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.

Other Insurance Provisions:

Additional Named Insured Status

The City of Lodi, its elected and appointed boards, commissions, officers, agents, employees, and volunteers are to be covered
as additional insureds on the CGL with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the
Contractor including materials, parts, or equipment fumished in connection with such work or operations. General liability
coverage can be provided in the form of an endorsement to the Contractor's insurance (at least as broad as ISO Form CG 20
10 11 85 or if not available, through the addition of both CG 20 10, CG 20 26, CG 20 33, or CG 20 38; and CG 20 37 if a later

edition is used

Primary and Non-Contributory Insurance Endorsement

The limits of insurance coverage required may be satisfied by a combination of primary and umbrella or excess insurance. For
any claims related to this contract, the Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary coverage at least as broad as ISO CG
20 01 04 13 as respects the Entity, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained
by the Entity, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute

with it.

Waiver of Subrogation Contractor hereby grants to City of Lodi a waiver of any right to subrogation which any insurer of said
Contractor may acquire against the City of Lodi by virtue of the payment of any loss under such insurance. Contractor agrees to
obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to affect this waiver of subrogation, but this provision applies regardless of whether
or not the City of Lodi has received a waiver of subrogation endorsement from the insurer

NOTE: (1) The street address of the CITY OF LODI must be shown along with (a) and (b) and (c) above: 221 West Pine Street,
Lodi, California, 95240; (2) The insurance certificate must state, on its face or as an endorsement, a description of the project

that it is insuring.

Severability of Interest Clause
The term "insured” is used severally and not collectively, but the inclusion herein of more than one insured shall not operate to

increase the limit of the company's liability under the Contractors commercial general liability and automobile liability policies.

Notice of Cancellation or Change in Coverage Endorsement
This policy may not be canceled nor the coverage reduced by the company without 30 days' prior written notice of such

cancellation or reduction in coverage to the Risk Manager, City of Lodi, 221 West Pine St., Lodi, CA 95240.

Risk: rev. 3/1/2018

Page 1 |of 2 pages |



U]

(9)

()

(i)

()

(k)

0

Continuity of Coverage
All policies shall be in effect on or before the first day of the Term of this Agreement. At least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration

of each insurance policy, Contractor shall furnish a certificate(s) showing that a new or extended policy has been obtained which
meets the minimum requirements of this Agreement. Contractor shall provide proof of continuing insurance on at least an annual
basis during the Term. If Contractor's insurance lapses or is discontinued for any reason, Contractor shall immediately notify the
City and immediately obtain replacement insurance. Contractor agrees and stipulates that any insurance coverage provided to the
City of Lodi shail provide for a claims period following termination of coverage which is at least consistent with the claims period or
statutes of limitations found in the California Tort Claims Act (California Government Code Section 810 et seq.).

Failure to Comply
If Contractor fails or refuses to obtain and maintain the required insurance, or fails to provide proof of coverage, the City may obtain

the insurance. Contractor shall reimburse the City for premiums paid, with interest on the premium paid by the City at the maximum
allowable legal rate then in effect in California. The City shall notify Contractor of such payment of premiums within thirty (30) days
of payment stating the amount paid, the name(s) of the insurer(s), and rate of interest. Contractor shall pay such reimbursement
and interest on the first (1st) day of the month following the City's notice. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement,
if Contractor fails or refuses to obtain or maintain insurance as required by this agreement, or fails to provide proof of insurance,
the City may terminate this Agreement upon such breach. Upon such termination, Contractor shall immediately cease use of the
Site or facilities and commence and diligently pursue the removal of any and all of its personal property from the site or facilities.

Verification of Coverage
Consultant shall fumish the City with a certificate of the applicable. All certificates are to be received and approved by the City

before work commences. However, failure to obtain the required documents prior to the work beginning shall not waive the
Contractor’s obligation to provide them.

Self-Insured Retentions
Self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by the City. The City may require the Contractor to provide proof of ability

to pay losses and related investigations, claim administration, and defense expenses within the retention. The policy language shall
provide, or be endorsed to provide, that the self-insured retention may be satisfied by either the named insured or City.

Insurance Limits
The limits of insurance described herein shall not limit the liability of the Contractor and Contractor's officers, employees, agents,

representatives or subcontractors. Contractor's obligation to defend, indemnify and hold the City and its officers, officials,
employees, agents and volunteers hamless under the provisions of this paragraph is not limited to or restricted by any requirement
in the Agreement for Contractor to procure and maintain a policy of insurance.

Subcontractors
Consultant shall require and verify that all subcontractors maintain insurance meeting all the requirements stated herein, and

Consultant shall ensure that City is an additional insured on insurance required from subcontractors

Qualified Insurer(s)

All insurance required by the terms of this Agreement must be provided by insurers licensed to do business in the State of
California which are rated at least “A-, VI” by the AM Best Ratings Guide, and which are acceptable to the City. Non-admitted
surplus lines carriers may be accepted provided they are included on the most recent list of California eligible surplus fines
insurers (LESLI list) and otherwise meet City requirements.

Page 2 | of 2 pages [ Risk: rev. 3/1/2018



5 (153 s |0t 5 Sriott
05T B L 5 Jorwm $ |seen $ | oo'er 5 0
DE'VI § |z $ | 1909 $ [szws $ | os'ss s IS0
€0'29v'T s | er'seez s | wseez 3 | eesezz s | os'szre $
N N R Ty S S R P T R N | [ R T T 4R
7 S N R T e = A SR e e
X - ovz0aLE
WL 373 L s 055 3 VIR § I A 76| e L ] 00 GLOBLE
34 [k R s 05 H SRS ¢ i P N SuA 3 reaal | £O0-GTORET
50 oLy T v i 3 i £ IBun SROE T 1) e LT T3 o | 100 GI0REE 96e0hze
. . 2 % -5!-2-!884!2—._
09z 513 &t (1 [ aanig
vt i3 ez Gidd [
Wiz 3 oroT [Ta] 5
75 ¥ W 051 J5 Fexiog|
LT T [ [[5 0551 o Eapag] ]
TEE T FTL WOl [ 15 Fayisg] el
we X (K3 007 1 2 3Bayang |
Tewe 7 oL ¥ ) e e
53 (X3 (X3 53 o1 o Sag, o
2 1 13 6 008 01 o Sbaysea] TV raisaunad
T 1 e [ 3 o1 Jo 355
(53 T 33 [53 01 5 Feysoq | E )
FTEST T [ orEst [ [0 i |
naisy
TR
Wed 0e3515aG
s $ | s $ | vvoL § | osEe $ | oooz s 00 3055LE
AR 150y i IR 80y, FEIBK) oMM,
89°26 s | ses0 e $ | oove s | aaon 5 100:90591€
{do3 pud aihis 3soid yhim asn) jads a0 ABUDID W MIN,
6E0E 0|
4555] 9TEOTIDV-TRE0I0
bU6oL s | tzver $ | evest $ | oeest 3 | ooser $ £00-90591¢
o p nunfo Bunsiva sa0jdoy
() 5| ooy S [esmw [ 5 | oo'se 3 01 Jo 3ay30d dwa pas. o |
oz [ EE s | Tret [ $|osan 3 RICE 0 I
|
T0'6ZE 5 | evete $ | eroie $ | ozesz $ | oa'vez $ v !.I—_
05T $ [ $ et s |t H 53 L) #Aor ¥ ProT
. 2 i B RS0
08 $ | $ | ez s |es2 $ |osz [ ‘ot fo abayrng
a1t $ | wwestr s |oeery $ | szazat $ | ou'szo's $ 5003 pu3 winunyy yym pasn
5 5 studodwc) ey 3o
Lz'0z HEL 6L [V} o Jo dayrad
w0 950 550
HT 527 (153 (13 ol Jo ¥oysad]
65'2Z E6'1Z 621 05'61 of jo shayiag dBYLILT|
il [ s |srme xs:
= v E ﬁna-—!

A ﬂ.n
SBLI055327y B 52A33(S ‘sele

9202-8updnd Ipo1 sz0z-8upapg 1po7 pz0z-2uniig 1pol £202-8ung 1p07 220z-8unyd 1pot

¢ LIdIHXA



